

## THE CITY OF NEW YORK BRONX COMMUNITY BOARD 6

## 1932 Arthur Avenue, Room 403-A, Bronx, NY 10457

Telephone: (718) 579-6990 Fax: (718) 579-6875 Email: bronxcb6@bronxcb6.org

Honorable Vanessa L. Gibson, Bronx Borough President Honorable Oswald Feliz, New York City Council Member

MS. EVONNE CAPERS Board Chairperson MR. RAFAEL MOURE-PUNNETT District Manager

## **Health and Human Services Committee Meeting Minutes**

Wednesday, April 19, 2023 Kristine Rivera, Health and Human Services Committee Chairperson

The Health and Human Services Committee met on April 19, 2023 via Zoom Audio and Video Conference.

The Health and Human Services Committee discussed the following information:

 Discussion on the installation of a 5G street poles on East 185<sup>th</sup> Street and Prospect Avenue

The Health and Human Services Committee was informed that a proposal to install a 5G street pole on East 185th Street and Prospect Avenue was received by New York City Office of Technology and Innovation, however, they have decided not to move forward with the proposed location for this installation. The Health and Human Services Committee was concerned about the radiation released from the 5G street poles and they intend to discourage the implementation of any 5G street poles in the district in order to prevent an over saturation of installments. The committee also wish to educate the public, potentially with other boards, about the detrimental effects of radiation and 5G. The Board's District Manager noted that OTI provided radiation reading data from a similar installation, but that he needed more time to review and interpret it.